

No. 14-20039

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D., AND BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN  
SERVICES, AND JACOB J. LEW, U.S. SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, IN  
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION,  
CIVIL NO. 4:13-CV-01318, HON. NANCY F. ATLAS

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Table of Contents ..... iii

Table of Authorities .....v

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of Facts .....3

Summary of Argument .....5

Argument.....6

I. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Judicial Review .....6

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....6

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe .....9

    C. Federal Courts Have Statutory Subject-Matter  
        Jurisdiction ..... 11

    D. This Court Should Reach the Merits on the Origination  
        Clause, Even if the Court Rules for Plaintiffs on the Fifth  
        Amendment ..... 12

II. The Individual Mandate Is Void Because It Violates the Fifth  
Amendment..... 12

    A. PPACA’s Mandates Violate the Commerce Power and  
        All Other Enumerated Powers Except *Potentially* the  
        Taxing Power ..... 13

        1. *NFIB* Controls on the Issues that *NFIB* Decided..... 13

        2. *NFIB* Does Not Control on the Issues that *NFIB*  
            Did Not Consider, which Could Affect the  
            Individual Mandate’s Status as a Tax ..... 14

- B. Viewed in its Pre-*NFIB* Form as a Mandate, the Individual Mandate Violates the Fifth Amendment .....18
  - 1. The Takings Clause Prohibits Taking Private Property for Private Use.....19
  - 2. When Exercising the Power of Eminent Domain, Private Companies Acting as Public Utilities and Common Carriers Must Comply with the Takings Clause.....20
  - 3. The Takings Clause Applies to Takings of Money and Portions of Money Accounts Just as Much as It Applies to Takings of Other Forms of Property.....21
- C. Viewed in its Post-*NFIB* Form as a Tax, the Individual Mandate Violates the Fifth Amendment .....21
  - 1. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Taxing People for Failing to Consent “Voluntarily” to a Prohibited Taking .....23
  - 2. Plaintiffs’ Theory Does Not Negate the Taxing Power.....25
  - 3. Saving Constructions Cannot Protect Elements of Tax Statutes that Exceed the Needs of the Taxing Power.....28
- Conclusion .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....14

*Alaska Airlines v. Brock*,  
480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....12, 15

*Armstrong v. U.S.*,  
364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....19

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton*,  
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....1

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius*,  
113 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....1

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....6

*Baker v. Gen’l Motors Corp.*,  
522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....14

*Boos v. Barry*,  
485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....16

*Brown v. Legal Found.*,  
538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....21

*Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.*,  
240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....22

*Child Labor Tax Case*,  
259 U.S. 20 (1922) .....29

*Choice Inc. v. Greenstein*,  
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
316 U.S. 407 (1942) .....7

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.*,  
543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....14

*CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue*,  
131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011) .....26

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....8

*Diamond v. Charles*,  
476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....7

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....2

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....8

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....21

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &  
Constr. Trades Council*, 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....15

*FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.*,  
768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....7

*Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.*,  
648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 14-15

*Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of State of California*,  
271 U.S. 583 (1926) ..... 24-25

*Hallandale Prof'l Fire Fighters Local 2238 v. City of Hallandale*,  
922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991) .....10

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965) ..... 24-25

*Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....19

*Hebard v. Dillon*,  
699 So.2d 497 (La. App. 1997) .....13

*Hotze v. Sebelius*,  
113 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 533 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....2, 7, 11, 25

*International Society for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves*,  
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) .....10

*Jitney Bus Ass'n v. City of Wilkes-Barre*,  
256 Pa. 462, 100 A. 954 (Pa. 1917) .....13

*Kelo v. City of New London*,  
545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....19

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.*,  
 133 S.Ct. 2586 (2013) ..... 21, 24-25

*Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C.*,  
 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....7

*Linder v. U.S.*,  
 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....28

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....25

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....8

*Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman*,  
 277 U.S. 32 (1928) .....26

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 8-9

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....17

*Missouri P. R. Co. v. Nebraska*,  
 217 U.S. 196 (1910) .....20

*Murray v. The Charming Betsy*,  
 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....16

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co.*,  
 522 U.S. 479 (1998) ..... 8-9

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) .....2-3, 5, 8, 11-16, 18, 21-22, 25, 27-28

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc., v. Sierra Club*,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....11

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hay*,  
 68 Cal.App.3d 905 (Cal. App. 1977) .....20

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....27

*Pennell v. San Jose*,  
 485 U.S. 1 (1988) .....20

*People v. Kastings*,  
 307 Ill. 92, 138 N.E. 269 (Ill. 1923) .....13



*R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Alton R.R. Co.*,  
 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....21

*Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.*,  
 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....10

*Reynolds v. U.S.*,  
 98 U.S. (8 Otto) 145 (1878).....19

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....26

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) ..... 24-25

*S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama*,  
 526 U.S. 160 (1999) .....14

*Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.*,  
 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....7

*Springer v. Henry*,  
 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 1

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....2

*Steward Machine Co. v. Davis*,  
 301 U.S. 548 (1937) .....22, 27

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.*,  
 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....9

*Texas Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC*,  
 363 S.W.3d 192, 55 Tex. Sup. J. 380 (Tex. 2012).....20

*U.S. v. Comstock*,  
 560 U.S. 126 (U.S. 2010) .....17

*U.S. v. Johnson*,  
 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....8

*U.S. v. Kahriger*,  
 345 U.S. 22 (1953) .....28

*U.S. v. Lopez*,  
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....17

*U.S. v. Mendoza*,  
 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....13

*U.S. v. Rutgard*,  
 116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 1-2

*U.S. v. Windsor*,  
 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) .....26

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....7

*Vill. of Norwood v. Baker*,  
 172 U.S. 269 (1898) .....23

*Waters v. Churchill*,  
 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....3, 14

*Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v.  
 Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*, 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....10

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....11

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §7, cl. 1.....5, 8-9, 11-15, 29

U.S. CONST. art. 1, §8, cl. 3.....3, 12

U.S. CONST. art. III.....3, 5, 8

U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....9

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....19

U.S. CONST. amend. V .....2, 6, 9, 11-15, 18-25, 27, 29

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4 ..... 5, 11, 14, 18-22

26 U.S.C. §4980H..... 2, 11-12, 14

26 U.S.C. §5000A .....2-3, 11-15, 18, 21, 29

26 U.S.C. §7421(a) .....11

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....11

28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....11

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148,  
 124 Stat. 119 (2010) ..... 1-12, 15, 18-25, 27, 29

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act §9009,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, §9009,  
 124 Stat. 119, 862-65 (2010) .....12

CAL. VEH. CODE §16053 .....13

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §32:104 .....13

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4509.45 .....13

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kurt Giesa & Chris Carlson, *My Generation: Age Band  
 Compression Under Health Care Reform*,  
 25-1 CONTINGENCIES 30 (Jan.-Feb. 2013).....4, 21

Thomas Jefferson, “Addition to Note for Destutt de Tracy’s TREATISE ON  
 POLITICAL ECONOMY” [ca. 18 May 1816], reprinted in THE PAPERS OF  
 THOMAS JEFFERSON: RETIREMENT SERIES: VOLUME 10: 1 MAY 1816 TO  
 18 JANUARY 1817 (Princeton Univ. Press. 2014 J. Jefferson  
 Looney ed.) ..... 18-19

Eduardo Moisés Peñalver, *Regulatory Taxings*,  
 104 COLUM. L. REV. 2182 (2004)..... 22-23

Henry P. Monaghan, *Third Party Standing*,  
 84 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (1984).....7
